RE@EWE@

JuL - 6208

STATE OF SOUTH CAROLINA 5.C. Supreme Court
IN THE SUPREME COURT
Appeal from Pickens Couhty

Eugene C. Griffith, Jr., Circuit Court Judge

RICKY LEE SMITH,
| PETITIONER,
V.
STATE OF SOUTH CAROLINA,
RESPONDENT
APPELLATE CASE NO. 2015-000584
APPENDIX
ROBERT M. PACHAK ALAN WILSON
‘Appellate Defender Attorney General
South Carolina Commission on Indigent | KAREN RATIGAN

Defense

Senior Assistant Deputy Attorney General

Division of Appellate Defense -

PO Box 11589

P.0.Box 11549 .

Columbia, SC 29211-1589 Columbia, SC 29211

ATTORNEY FOR PETITIONER ATTORNEYS FOR RESPONDENT




| =1

INDEX
1370 2>, R i
TRIAL TRANSCRIPT (dated ApHil 22, 2013)crerveeersresrreerresresrermeesssssresmesesssse s 1
APPLICATION FOR POST-CONVICTION RELIEF......... oo 14
RETURN ' 23
POST-CONVICTION RELIEF HEARING TRANSCRIPT (dated December 15, 2014)............. 30
ORDER OF DISMISSAL ....ceoesreceesesseeses s e esrer e e 52
INDICTMENTS 59




STATE OF SOUTH CAROLINA

COUNTY OF PICKENS IN THE COURT OF GENERAL SESSIONS
STATE OF SOUTH CAROLINA, )
~ ) 2013-GS-39-0297
PLAINTIFF, ) 2012-GS-39-1655
) 2012-GS-39-1580-1584
-VS-
)
RICKY LEE SMITH, ; APRIL 22, 2013
DEFENDANT. )
) TRANSCRIPT OF RECORD
)
BEFORE:

THE HONORABLE EDWARD W. MILLER, JUDGE
APPEARANCES:

BRANDI BATSON, ESQUIRE
ATTORNEY FOR THE STATE

MICHAEL JOHNSON, ESQUIRE
ATTORNEY FOR THE DEFENDANT

DANETTE P. HANKS
CIRCUIT COURT REPORTER




State of South Carolina -vs- Ricky Lee Smith k013-GS-39-0297. 2012-GS-39-1655, 2012-GS-39-1580-1584)
Index 1

!

INDEX

GUHY PLER vevrreersersseessnre e S

Certificate of Reporter oot ssererie s ssmeesrsss s veeseressrersaansarreons

EXHIBITS

(NONE)
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April 22, 2013

(WHEREUPON, court convened with all parties present

and the following'proceedings were had.)

THE CLERK: 2012-GS-39-1582, the State versus
Ricky Smith, pleading to burglary first degree:;

2012-GS-39-1583, pleading to grand larceny;

2012-GS-39-1582, pleading to grand larceny;
2012-GS-39-1581, pleading to burglary second degree
violent;

2012-GS-39-1580, pleading to burglary first degree;

2012-GS-39~1655, pleading to burglary second degree
violent;

2013-GS-39-297, pleading to escape.

Raise your right hand, please. Do you solemnly swear
or affirm that the testimony you’re about to give is the
truth, the whole truth and nothing but the truth, so help
you God?

THE DEFENDANT: Yes, ma’am.

THE COURT: All'right. Mr. Smith, in thé last
twenty~-four hours have you had any drugs, alcohol or
medication?

THE DEFENDANT: No, sir.

THE COURT: You ever been treated for substance
abuse or mental illness?

THE DEFENDANT: No, sir.




State of South Carolina -vs- Ricky Lee Smith (2013-GS-39-0297, 2012-GS-39-1655, 2012-GS-39-1580-1584) 4
Guilty Plea '

1 THE COUR?:’ You’re up here on a number of

2 indictments, some $f which have not been presented to the
3 grand jury. You héve an absolute right to require that

4 those cases be prelented to the grand jury where they

5 would have to prov% more probably than not that a crime

6 was committed and ?ou did it. Do you want to give that

7 right up, which wi%l allow you to go forward today?

8 . THE DEFEIj\erANT: Yes, .s_ji.r.

9 THE COUR#: The first indictment, 2012-1584,

10 alleges you did ianickens County, between May 21 and May
11 23, 2012, unlawfuliy enter tbe dwelling of_Brent Iverson
12 in Pickens, burglary first, fifteen years to life in

13 prison. This is a?violent offense, which means no parole.
14 1It’'s a most.serioug,offensg, And convictions for two or
15 more most serious offenses entitles you to Tife in prison
16 without parole. Do you understand that?

17 THE DEFE&DANT: Yes, sir.

18 THE COURT: All right. You’re also here on

19 2012-1583, alleges| you did, Pickens County, between May 21
20 and 23 of 2012, feioniously carry away the personal
‘21 property of Brent hverson, a TV, laptop, boat keys.

22 That’s a five year:grand larceny. You understand that?

23 THE DEFENDANT: Yes, sir.

\
24 THE COUR&: You‘re also here on 2012-1582, it
25 alleges you did, éickens County, between April,29 and May

1
|
\
|
i
!
\
\
|

i
|
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Guilty Plea
1 6, 2012, feloniously carry away the personal property of
2 Joshua Clark, TVs, an ATV and other items, firearms.
3 That’s a five.year offense. You understand that?
4 THE DEFENDANT: Yes, sir.
5 THE COURT: You’re here on 2012-1581, it alleges
6 you did, Pickens County, between April 29, 2012 and May 6,
7 2012, unlawfully enter an outbuilding belonging to Joshua
8 Clark in Sunset, South Carolina. That’s second degree
9 violent. That carries fifteen years and it’s a serious
10 offense. You get convictions for three or more serious
11 offenses, you’re eligible for life in prison without
12 parole. You understand that?
13 THE DEFENDANT: Yes, sir.
14 THE COURT: You’re also here on 2012-1580, and
I5 it alleges that you did, in Pickens County, between April
16 29 and May 6, 2012, unlawfully enter the dwelling of
17 Joshua Clark in Sunset, South Carolina. That'’s a burglary
18 first degree and fifteen years to life in prison, a most
19 serious offense and a violent offense. You understand all
20 that?
21 THE DEFENDANT: Yes, sir.
22 THE COURT: Ydu're also here on 2012-1655, it
23  alleges you did, Pickens County, between May 27 and 29 of
24 2012, unlawfully enter the outbuilding belonging to Marvin
25 Holliday, Norris, South Carolina. That’s a burglary
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second violent. Fifteen years. And it is a serious
offense. Do you uqderstand that?

THE DEFE&DANT: Yes, sir.

THE COURf: You’'re also here on 2013-297, and it
alleges you did, Pickens County, November 20, 2012,
unlawfully escape from the Pickens County Detention
Center. That carries a mandatory minimum of one year to
fifteen years consécutive to any other charges. You
understand that?

THE DEFENDANT: Yes, sir.

THE COUR&: All right. Understanding the nature
of the charges against you and the maximum possible
punishment, how do you want to plead?

THE DEFENDANT: Guilty.

THE COURT: Is that your free and voluntary
decision? ‘

THE DEFE&DANT: Yes, sir.

THE COUR&: You understand you have an absolute
right to a trial b§ a jury where you would be presumed
innocent unless ané until the state can prove you guilty
beyond any reasona?le doubt of each and every element of
each offense you’re charged with. You’'d have a right to
confront and cross;examine the witnesses and the evidence

put up against you by the state. You’d have a right to

compel in court all relevant and competent evidence in
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your own defense. Or you can remain silent. Your silence
cannot be held against you. And you could never be
compelled to incriminate yourself. Do you understand all
those rights?

THEVDEFENDANT: Yes, sir.

THE COURT: You want to give all those rights up
to enter this plea?

IHE DEFENDANT: Yes, sir.

THE COURT: Are you guilty?

THE DEFENDANT: Yes, sir.

THE COURT: Are you totally satisfied with your
lawyer? .

THE DEFENDANT: Yes, sir.

'THE COURT: 'Have you had enough time to review
the evidence the state has against you?

THE DEFENDANT: Yes, sir.

THE COURT: Okay. Listen. They’re going to
tell us about it.

MS. HINTON: Thank you, Your Honor. For the
record he has been in jail three hundred and twenty-seven
days.

Your Honor, between March Sth, 2012 and May 31lst of
2012, the defendant broke into seven residences within
Pickens County. While inside he took various items,

including jewelry, electronics, guns, ATVs, et cetera.
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Twice victims were home when he broke in. One female, Ms.

Penley, who is present today, was in the shower at the

time. Twice he bqularized the same residence.

On several inéidences, Jack Kuykendall assisted this

defendant in the b#rglaries and was an active participant.

|

Heather Hamilton was also present when they broke into a

residence and procéeded to shower while inside. Tiffany

|
Landers was also pFesent when a moped was stolen from a
\

residence and assi%ted in selling that moped to Kevin
Nicholson. Caitlih Brewer also assisted Jack Kuykendall

and Ricky Lee Smith in breaking into a residence. Brewer

i
i

was aware of what kuykendall and Smith were doing at the

A . . .
time of the break—;ns and was an active participant.
|

On November Zpth of 2012, the defendant and co-

defendant, Jonathab Moody, escaped from the Pickens County

\ . .
LEC. Smith and Moody were assisted by several inmates,

1
but Shawn Rock andiBrandi Cunningham were the two inmates
that assisted Smith and Moody in scaling the fence at the

rec yard.
| , :
On November the 24th of 2012, Smith called Pickens:

\

County Sheriff’s Office to come get him.

Your Honor, hps prior history is a 2006 petit
\
larceny, burg secopd violent and malicious injury to
personal property,ifor which he received a YOA.

|
In 2011, two lcounts of burg second violent. He

|
|
|
|
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Guilty Plea

1 received eight years, suspended on four years and five

2 years probation. That probation began on September the

3 30th of 2011l.

4 Your Honor, this is a negotiated sentence of twenty-
5 two years on the property offenses and one year

6 consecutive on the escape. The state is dismissing four

7 Dburglaries first, three petit larcenies, a grand larceny
'8 and a simple possession of marijuana. And we are also

9 asking for restitution, Your Honor.

10 And Your Honor, at the appropriate time, the victim
11 advocate would like to speak on behalf of Ms. Penley.

12 THE COURT: All right. Is all that trie?

13 THE DEFENDANT: Yes, sir.

14 THE COURT: All right. Yes, ma‘’am.

15 BRITTANY ROPER: Yes, Your Honor, Ms. Penley had
16 ask me to address the court on her behalf. She wanted you
17 to know that that morning she was in the shower getting

18 ready for work, the 1ights'were on, the TV was on, the

19 dryer was on, the dog was barking, ahd she felt that this
20 defendant made a decision to come into her house knowing
21 that someone was obviously there. This has completely

22 demolished every bit of security that she’s had in her

23 home. She is really upset about this incident, but she is
24 very much in agreement with the state’s recommendation and
25 she would like for Your Honor to go along with that.
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1 I also have sppken to the other victim, Ms. Thomas,
2 who was unable to be here today due to a work conflict,
3 but she also is in|agreement with the recommendation and
4 would like for you to go along with it, as well.
5 THE COUR?: All right. Thank you.
6 All right. Wéll, let;s hear about he’s on probation.
7 MS. FORDf Your Honor, he was sentenced before
8 Judge Williams, Ma%ch 22, 2010, to the two counts of
9 burglary second where he received an active four year
10 sentence and five &ears probation. We‘did speak to one of
11 the victims, the oLly one that wanted something said. on
12  her behalf today, &s..McCall. She is related to Ricky and
13 she just feels lik% he needs some type of counseling while
14 ﬁe’s incarcerated.?)She knew he was going to get a
_15 substantial senten%e when he did go to court.
16 THE COUR&: All right. What do you want to tell
17 me? i _
18 THE DEFE&DANT: I'm sorry for everything I did.
19 I wasn’t myself. h need help.
20 THE COUR&: What kind of help?
21 THE DEFE&DANT: Drugs. I've been on
22 methamphetamine si%ce I was thirteen years old. Drug
23  help. ‘ f
24 THE COUQT: Well, -y'all aren’t hanging anything
25 over him?

i
|
i
|
I
|
I
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
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MS. HINTON: No, Your Honor.

THE COURT: 1It’s kind of hard to make him pay
restitution.

MS. HINTON: The victims are aware of that, Your
Honor.

THE COURT: Okay. One consecutive?

MS. HINTON: Yes, Your Honor.

MR. JOHNSON: Yes, Your Honor.

THE COURT: All right. The lead indictment,
2012-1584, twenty-two years. Recommend ATU. Restitution
pursuant to the order.

Next one is 2013-297, escape, one year consecutive to
2000 -- to that burglary first.

Then on grand larcenies, five years apiece. Burglary
seconds fifteen years apiece. And they’re all concurrent.
And the other -- excuse me, burglary first, twenty-two.
And those are all concurrent}with what you got.

THE DEFENDANT: Yes, sir.

MS. FORD: Terminate his probation?

THE COURT: Terminate the probation.

MS. FORD: Civil judgment for restitution?

THE COURT: Civil judgment.

MS. FORD: Thank you.

THE COURT: All right. Good luck to vyou.

MR. JOHNSON: Thank you, Your Honor.

11
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1
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MS. HINT@N: Thank you, Your Honor.

| .
(2013-GS-39-0297, 2012-GS-39-1655, 2012-GS-39-1580-1584)

END OF ﬂEQUESTED TRANSCRIPT OF RECORD
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IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS

STATE OF SOUTH CAROLINA
' C.A. No. 2013-CP-39-1262

COUNTY OF PICKENS

Ricky Lee Smith,

S.C.D.C. No. 321505,

RETURN
V.

State of South Carolina,

)

)

)

)

)

)

)
Applicant, )
)

)

)

)

)
Respondent. )
" )

In response to the post-conviction relief application filed October 8, 2013, the

Respondent would show this Court: |
L

The Applicant is incarcerated with the South Carolina Department of Corrections
pursuant to the Pickens County Clerk of Court’s orders of commitment. The Pickens County
Grand Jury indicted the Applicant at the August 2012 term of General Sessions for two counts
each of® first-degree burglary (2012-GS-39-1580, -1584), second-degree burglary (2012-GS-39-
1581, -1655), grand larceny (2012-GS-39-1582, -1583). Michael Johnson, Esquire represented
the Applicant.

On April 22, 2013, the Applicant pled guilty as indicted.! The Honorable Edward W.
Miller sentenced the Applicant to concurrent terms of twenty-two years for each count of first-
degree burglary, fifteen years for each count of second-degree burglary, and five years for each

count of grand larceny ($2000-$10,000). The Applicant did not appeal. |

! The State nol prossed the following charges the next day: ﬁrst-dégree burglary (2012-GS-39-1575, -
1577, -1579, -1587), petit larceny (2012-GS-39-1576, -1586, -1588), grand larceny (2012-GS-39-1578),
possession of marijuana (2012-GS-39-1585).
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Attached herewith and incorporated herein by reference are the records of the Pickens
County Clerk of Court regarding}the subject convictions, the Applicant’s records from the South
Carolina Department of Correctiéns, and the guilty plea transcript.

i IL.
In his application for post-conv1ct10n relief, the Applicant alleges he is being held in
custody unlawfully for the followmg reasons:
\

L. Ineffective assistance of counsel:

a. “Applicant: was not given adequate information by trial counsel in
order to make an intelligent decision.”

b. “Trial counsel failed to properly inform Applicant of the
negotlauons from the plea.”

c. “Trial counsel’s ineffectiveness caused Applicant to plead
mvoluntanly and unintelligently.”

2. Involuntary guilty \plea

1

1L
The R&qundent asserts the Applicant’s allegation that his attorney was ineffective is
without merit. The Respondent assérts the Applicant’s attorney rendered effective assistance
well within the standard of easonableness within professmnal norms” for a defense attorney.
Where ineffective assistance of counsel is alleged as a ground for relief, the Applicant
1

must prove that “counsel’s conciluct so undermined the proper functioning of the adversarial

process that the trial cannot bej relied on as having produced a just result.” Strickland v.

Washington, 466 U.S. 668, 686, 104 S. Ct. 2052, 2064 (1984); Butler v. State, 286 S.C. 441,
442,334 S.E.2d 813, 814 (1985).J

The proper measure of i:erformance is whether the attorney provided representation
within the range of competencje required in criminal cases. The courts presume counsel
“rendered adequate assistance arld made all sfgniﬁcant decisions in the exercise of reasonable




professional judgment.” _Stn'ckland, 466 U.S. at 690, 104 S, Ct. at 2066. The Applicant must
overcome this presumption in order to receive relief. See Cherry v. State, 300 S.C. 115, 118, 386
S.E.2d 624, 625 (1989). |

A two-pronged test is used in evaluating allegations of ineffective assistance of counsel.
First, the applicant must prove counsel’s performance was deficient. Under this prong, attorney
performance is measured by its “reasonableness under prevailing professional norms.” Cherry v.
State, 300 S.C. at 117, 386 S.E.2d at 625 (quoting Strickland, 466 U.S. at 688, 104 S. Ct. at
2065). Second, counsel’s deficient performance must have prejudiced the Applicant such that
“there is a reasonable probability that, but for counsel’s unprofessional errors, the result of the
proceeding-would have been different.” Cherry, 300 S.C. at 117-18, 386 S.E.2d at 625. “A

reasonable probability ‘is a probability sufficient to undermine confidence in the outcome of

25

trial.” Johnson v. State, 325 S.C. 182, 186, 480 S.E.2d 733, 735 (1997) (citing Strickland v.

Washington, 466 U.S. 668, 104 S. Ct. 2052 (1984)).

The Respondent submits the Applicant cannot satisfy either requirement of the Strickland
v. Washington test. However, the allegation of ineffective assistance of counsel probably raises
questions of fact that cannot be conclusively refuted by the record. The Respondent requests an
evidentiary hearing to fully resolve this issue. See Sharper v. State, 279 S.C. 264, 265, 305
S.E.2d 247, 248 (1983).

V.

The Applicant’s assertion that his guilty plea was involuntary is without merit. In post-

conviction relief cases, an applicant asserting a constitutional violation must frame the issue as

one of ineffective assistance of counsel. See Al-Shabazz v. State, 338 S.C. 354, 363, 527 S.E.2d
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i
742, 747 (1999) (citing Draﬂonl v. Evatt, 312 S.C. 4, 9, 430 S.E.2d 517, 520 (1993)). An
Applicant who pleads guilty on tjhe advice of counsel may collaterally attack the plea only by
showing that (1) counsel was in%.ffective and (2) there is a reasonable probability that but for

counsel’s errors, the Applicant w:ould not have pled guilty and would have insisted on going to

|
trial. Roscoe v. State, 345 S.C.i 16, 20, 546 S.E.2d 417, 419 (2001) (citations omitted). An
Applicant alleging his guilty pleé was induced by ineffective assistance of counsel must prove

that counsel’s advice was not “within the range of competence demanded of attorneys in criminal

cases.” Hill v. Lockhart, 474 U.§>. 52, 56, 106 S. Ct. 366, 369 (1985); Bennett v. State, 371 S8.C.

198, 204, 638 S.E.2d 673, 675 (2606). _
i | ‘
To find a guilty plea is vojluntarily and knowingly entered into, the record must establish
‘ . :

the applicant had a ‘full understaxflding of the consequences of his plea and the charges against

him. See Boykin v. Alabama, 395 U.S. 238, 243-44, 89 S. Ct.-1709, 1712 (1969). In Boykin,

\
the United States Supreme Cour;t held that before a court can accept a guilty plea, a criminal

defendant must be advised of th‘e constitutional rights he is waiving. Id. at 243, 89 S. Ct. at

1712. Specifically, the accused {_must be aware of the privilege against self-incrimination, the

|

right to a jury trial, and the right fo confront one’s accusers. Id. Moreover, a criminal defendant.

entering a guilty plea “must beiaware of the nature and crucial elements of the offense, the

maximum and any mandatory minimum penalty, and the nature of the constitutional rights being

waived.” Pittman v. State, 337 8.C. 597, 599, 524 S.E.2d 623, 624 (1999) (citation omitted). A

criminal defendant’s knowing a#d voluntary waiver of statutory or constitutional rights in a
!

guilty plea “must be establishe_d“ by a complete record, and may be accomplished by polloquy

between court and defendant, betiween court and defendant’s counsel, or both.” Roddy v. State,

|




27

339 8S.C. 29, 34, 528 S.E.2d 418, 421 (2000).

When determining issues relating to guilty pleas, the court will consider the entire record,
including the transcript of the guilty plea, and the evidence presented at the post-conviction relief
hearing. Anderson v. State, 342 S.C. 54, 57, 535 S.E.2d 649, 657 (2000).

The Respondent submits the record fully supports the knowing and voluntary nature of
the Applicant’s plea. However, allegations regarding ineffective assistance of counsel and the
voluntariness of the plea may raise a question of fact that is not conclusively refuted by the
record. Accordingly, the Respondent requests an evidentiary hearing to fully resolve this issue.
See Sharper v. State, 279 S.C. at 265, 305 S.E.2d at 248.

V.
The Respondent denies each aliegation not expressly admitted, qualified or explained.
VL |
WHEREFORE, having made its Return, the Respondent requests that a hearing be held

and counsel appointed to represent the Applicant.

Respectfully submitted,

ALAN WILSON
Attorney General

JOHN W. MCINTOSH
Deputy Attorney General

KAREN C. RATIGAN
Senior Assistant Deputy Attorney General




28

March % »20 1'_1'

By:

P.O. Box 11549
Columbia, S.C. 29211

Aftorneys for Respondent




STATE OF SOUTH CAROLINA ) o |
3 o )  INTHE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS
COUNTY OF PICKENS )
; 2013-CP-39-1262

RICKY LEE SMITH, 321505 g

Applicant, ;

Vs ; AFFIDAVIT OF SERVICE BY MAIL

STATE OF SOUTH CAROLINA, ;

Respondent. %

4, Tam-an employee of the Reéponde’nt in the above-captioned action.

29

5. Regular communication by mail exists throughout the State of South Carolina and that this is a

proper eircumstance of service by mail.

6, I have this day served a copy of the Return in the above-captioned matter on the following

person by depesiting same in the United States mail, postage prepaid:

Ricky Lee Smith, 321505
Lee Correctional Institution
990 Wisacky Highway
Bishopville SC 29010

DATED this 26th-day of March, 2014.

n . s, - d
>. Carey, Legal Assistant
For Respondent
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STATE OF SOUTH |CAROLINA
COURT OF COMMON PLEAS
2013-CP-39-01262

COUNTY OF PICKENS

RICKY LEE SMITH,
APPLICANT,

TRANSCRIPT OF RECORD

ORIGINAL

vSs. ‘

STATE OF SOUTH |CAROLINA,
RESPONDENT .

December 15, 2014
Pickens, South Carolina

|
BEFORE:
|
:

THE HONORABLE EUGENE C. GRIFFITH,'JR., JUDGE.

|
|
|
|
|
|
\
|
1
i
|

APPEARANCES:

R. MILLS ARTIATL, JR., ESQ.
Attorney §or the Applicant

!
KAREN C. RATIGAN, ESQ.
Attorney for the Respondent

J
!

HOLLIE M. JENKINS
Circuit Court Reporter
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2
"INDEX
(AW) - Denotes Applicant's Witness
(RW) - Denotes Respondent's Witness
Page No.
(AW) RICKY LEE SMITH:
Direct Examination by Mr. Ariail.............cecucun.. 4
Cross-Examination by Ms. Ratigan........vouiivicunnns 12
(RW) MICHAEL JOHNSON:
Direct Examination by Ms. Ratigan.................... 15
Cross-Examination by Mr. Ariail...............cven., 20

EXHIBITS

(There were no exhibits introduced.)
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- be sworn.

PROCEEDINGS

1

|

|

|

1 3
| .
1

|

|

|

|

|

|

THE COURTW . Yes, ma'am.

MS. RATIGAN: Thank you, Your Honor.

|

May it pl%ase the Court.

This is tﬁe case of Ricky Smith v. the State of South

Carolina. The'docket number is 2013-CP-39-1262.
i ‘ ,
Mr. Smith was indicted for two counts each of first degree

burglary, secoéd degree burélary, and'grand larceny. He,
\

also, bhad an eécape charge. He was represented on these

|

charges by Mr. Johnson.
On April 22nd, 2013, he pled guilty pursuant to a
|

: _ L
negotiated plea before Judge Miller. Judge Miller
|

accepted the negotiated plea and sentenced Mr. Smith to

concurrent ter#s of 22 years Eor each count of burglary

first, 15 yearé for each count of second degree burglary,

five years for‘each count of grand larceny, and a

consecutive one year for escape.

|

He did no% file an appeal. 2And as his application

was timely fil%d, the State is ready to proceed.
THE COURTl All right. Mr. Ariail.
MR. ARIAI#: Thank you, Your ﬁonor.
We're rea?y to proceed. I call my client to the

stand, Mr. Ric*y Lee Smith.

THE COURT: All right. Come around, Mr. Smith, and

|
1
|

w
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RICKY LEE SMITH-DIRECT BY MR. ARIAIL

33

THE CLERK: Place your left hand on the Bible and

raise your right hand, please.
WHEREUPON,

RICKY LEE SMITH,

after first having been duly sworn, testified as follows:

THE CLERK: State your full name for the record.

THE WITNESS: Ricky Lee Smith.
.THE CLERK: Please be seated.

DIRECT EXAMINATION

BY MR. ARIATL:
Q Mr. Smith, how are you doing today?
A I'm doing good, sir.

How are you?

0 Good. Doing fine.

I want to go through and summarize a little bit.

were represented by Mr. Johnson in regards to these
charges; is that right?

A Yes, sir.

Q Okay. And you pled guilty to them?

A Yes, sir.

Q ‘Okay. And I want to go through and -- what I'd like
to do is kind of get the bullet points of what you want to

talk about today. Tell me the issues that you want to

raise for the Court to evaluate as to why you think

Mr. Johnson was ineffective in your case.

You




RICKY LEE SMITH-DIRECT BY MR, ARIAIL B
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A I feel liﬁe he didn't take the time to go over my
case with me pfoperly. I feel like he was -- I was

!
coerced in a lot of things he said to me. Like I say, he

didn't take thé time. He didn't take the effort. I'd
tell him to come see me. He wouldn't come see me.

When he brought me my motion of discovery, I come and
went to court iike two.days later. He never talked to me
until I got up here. I feel like he didn't take the time
to go over my indictments, and all that.

And I askéd him to have my family up here. He did
not notify my family to come up here. So he let me down
on a lot of diéferent things.

Q Okay. Ana this is what I want to go back to a little
bit about your discussion with him about the case. Did he
go over the digcovery with you about these items?

A Man, we sét down for five minutes and went over it.
That's it.

Q When you say you went down and talked about it for
five minutes, what did y'all discuss?

A He was taiking about this right here. He said,
You're going to get a life sentence on this, this, and
this, and this}consecutive if you don't_take this plea
right here.

I said, M& family is not here.

He said, All right. You're going to sign this plea
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RICKY LEE SMITH-DIRECT BY MR. ARIATL 6

and you're going to come back up the next morning on the
next docket.

And I signed the plea. I come back up. And when I
come back up, there was no plea no more. It was a whole
other- plea for some other reasomn.

Q Okay. So when you signed the -- are you saying you
signed the plea agreement at one time? ‘

A Yes, sir.

0 So what was that for?

A It was 18 years and one granted for the escape. It
would have been 19 altogether.

Q Well, why didn't y'all go forward with that at that
time?

A He said the Solicitor changed their mind. But I
signed on it, |

Q Okay. So you signed it. And when you say you signed
it, you signed the sentencing sheet?

A No. I signed the -- it was supposed to have been
like the agreementt You know what I'm saying?

0 Okay. So you signed something ackﬁowledging you were
taking 18 years?

A And a year consecutive.

Q Okay.  Did you give him any -- first, I guess, did he
go over the elements of each of these crimes with you?

A Yes.
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|
RICKY LEE SMITH—D]‘IRECT BY MR. ARIATL . 7

]
Q Okay. Did he -- did y'all talk about any defenses
you had? l

|

|

A No, sir. ‘He told me I didn't have no defenses. He
told me I was qoing to get a life sentence if I kept
playing with it. So that's why I pleaded to what I did.

Q Well, my question is, did you have any defenses that
‘ !
you put him oninotiqe of?

|

A No, sir.
Q Okay. So I'm trying to figure --
A Appeal -- I asked him about my appeal. He said he

was going to file it, but he never filed my appeal, or

nothing, sir.
i |

Q Let's go gack to your defenses and not having any.
What was your ﬁheory -- you weren't going to trial on
these cases; right?

a No, sir.
0 So you were trying to get the best deal you could to
plead? |
A Yes, sir.
Q Okay. So what did he do in regards to not getting
you the best deal, or doing what he -- what are the things

that caused an |issue with that?

A Like did ﬁ— why didn't he give me the best deal?

| .
0 Well, I méan, and that's up to -- I mean, I'm trying

. } |
to figure -- you're saying now you're pleading guilty --

‘
|
|
|
|
|
|
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RICKY LEE SMITH-DIRECT BY MR. ARIAIL 8
A Yes, sir.

Q -- you got more time than the 18 years?

A Yes, sir.

Q So then what happened between you getting the plea

offer of 18 years to what you got now?

What happened?

Yeah.

He said the Solicitor wasn't going for it.

Do you know why the Solicitor wasn't going for it?
No, sir.

He never told you that?

No, sir.

P O P O B OO W

Okay. $So you raised the issue of the indictments
with me. And I think one of your issues was you're saying
the Grand Jury was not convened, or was not there the date

you were indicted; is that correct?

A Yes, sir.
Q So what evidence do you have about that and an issue
about?

A It's in my paperwork that -- I guess Rule 415 -- I
can't remember it all, but it's all right there. You have
the paperwork, I think. They wouldn't let me bring none
of my legal work with me.

Q Okay. You're talking about the -- hold on. I've got

it right here.
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RICKY LEE SMITH-DIRECT BY MR. ARIATL - B ]

A Yes, sir.

I think it's a letter you sent to me. It's entitled

"Prosecutorial Misconduct."

Q And T filed this for you on -- it looks like

November 26th here in Pickens. BAnd it's part of the file;

is that right?

A Yes, sir.l
i

!
|
4
the Judge to review. Tell me a little bit about it, if
, ) r '

|
you can summarﬂze it.

Q Okay. So this is some of the issues that you want

A Prosecutorial misconduct. It's like the Fifteenth

|
Amendment if t%e general sessions was not in session at

‘the time the iﬁdictments were convened on, it's supposed.
.to be void. 2And if I would have known about that, I would
| . :

. have never ple# to that.

. |
Q Okay. 2nd you've claimed it's prosecutorial
‘ .

misconduct. What you're doing -- I mean, I think what you

l

meant to say wés that- he should have objected to it --

A Yes, sir. |
Q -- based #pon you saying the Grand Jury was not there
and didn't -- 1
A Yes, sir.i

-- indict}you on that day?
|

Q

|
A Yes, sir.,
Q

Did he evér go over with you, hey, here's your true
‘ :
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RICKY LEE SMITH-DIRECT BY MR. ARIATL 10

bill of indictment --

A No, sir.
0 -- showing you were indicted?
A He just gave me this and said, This is your

indictments. And that's it. He said, This is what -- the
evidence they've got you on. And that's it. and I went
to court.

Q OCkay. My -- I've dealt with this on a couple other
ones. Do you have anything showing -- you've got a true
bill of indictment by the Grand Jury; correct?

A Yes, sirv |

Q Okay. Is there anything showing you that they have
not done something, of that's a fraudulent Grand Jury
indictment?

A It's in the law book. It's in the South Carolina
state rule book. It says -- it's like 415. It says that
Pickens County Thirtéenth Judicial System is convened on
every Monday of such and such of this month, this month,
and this month. I don't have it in my law work. They
wouldn't let me bring none of that.

o] But what I'm saying is, do you have -- I mean, you've
got the true bill of indictment?

A Yes, sir.

Q Okay. Do you have something showing, héy, look,

well, they didn't meet on the same day as they're saying
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RICKY LEE SMITH-DIRECT BY MR. ARTAIL 11
they convened -- they indicted me on?

2 No, sir.

Q Okay. Tell me some other -- any other issues you

want the Court%to be aware of in regards to your
representation%

A I asked him to file for my appeal. He did not file
for my appeal.;

o} Okay. Dié yv'all discuss that?

A Yeah. He said -- at the end, I said, Would you file
for an abpeal?; And he said he got me, and he never did.
Q But, in tﬁis case, what was the ground for appéal?
You got more years th -

A Yeah, than what I was supposed to at the 18. Plus, I
was supposed to have 19 altogether.

Q Okay . So:my question is, was that the only ground
that you wanted to appeal?

A Yes, sir.

Q Did the Judge ever explain to you that, hey, you

can --
A No, sir.
Q -- appeal this?

A He didn't tell me I could appeal this. He said I had
10 days to appeal this.
Q The Judgeé

A I think so.
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RICKY LEE SMITH-CROSS BY MS. RATIGAN 12

Q Okay. So did you have a discussion with Mr. Johnson
about, hey, I need you to file the appeal for me?
A Yes, sir. When I was signing off on the papers after
they done sentenced me, I said that.
" MR. ARIAIL: I have no further questions, Your Honor.
THE COURT: Ms. Ratigan.
MS. RATIGAN: Thank you, Your Honor.

CROSS-EXAMINATION -

BY MS. RATIGAN:
0 When you met with Mr. Johnson, did you tell him kind
of your version of what happened with all these different

charges?

A Yes, ma'am.

Q Okay. And did he tell you that you were facing a
possible sentence of life without parole?

A Not in that way. He told me in another way.

o] Okay. What other way did he tell you?

A He said, If you don't take this sentence right here,
you're going to get life on this, and this, énd this/ and
this ran consecutive.

Q Okay. And your testimony is there was a prior offer
for a 19-year sentence?

A Yes, ma'am.

Q Ana that, eventually, that offer went away because

the State changed their mind?
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RICKY LEE SMITH-CROSS BY MS. RATIGAN 13

A I have no iidea, ma'am.

0 Well, didn't you say that's what he told you?

A He didn't say nothing about that. He said that just
she changed her mind.

Q ThHat's what I mean. The State changed their mind.
That's why the 19 years was no longer an option?

A Yeah.
Q So you knew when you went to the courthouse that day
you weren't going to get that 19-year offer?

A I didn't know that until I got in there behind the

bench. |

Q So when yéu walked into the courthouse that day, you
thought you weﬁe getting that 19 years?

A Yes, ma'a#.

Q When did %ou find out that the negotiated agreement

was for 237 w

A When I go% in there.

Q Were you ﬁnhappy about finding this out the day of
the plea? ;

A Yes, ma;aﬁ.

Q Why didn'é you tell the Judge that you were not
satisfied, that you were unhappy with Mr. Johnson?

A Because I |was going with what he said. Because it

scared me when |-- how would you feel when somebody tells

you you're about to get life on this, this, this, and this
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RICKY LEE SMITH-CROSS BY MS. RATIGAN 14
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and it's all ran concurrent and you're going to get life
without parole? |

0 So when did Mr. Johnson explain this 23-year plea
offer to you?

A Right before we went into the courtroom.

Q Okay. So you were, actually, in the courtroom when
he told you?

A Well, we wereistanding outside the door.

Q Did he, also, tell you the State was going to dismiss
several other charges?

A Yes, ma'am.

Q So even though you were unhappy with Mr. Johnson that
day, you just decided to go along with him because you
were scared of getting a life sentence?

A Yes, ma'am,

Q Okay. And the issue that you would have wanted to

appeal is that you thought you should have gotten the

19 years?

A Yes, ma'am. I signed for it.

Q But did you ever mention the 19-year offer during the
plea?

A No, ma'am.

Q So how would an appellate court -- how would they be

able to judge whether or not yoﬁ should have gotten

1% years if you never brought it up at the plea?
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MICHAEL JO}mSON—DiRECT BY MS. RATIGAN . 15

.A  You're right.

1 .
MS. RATIGAN: That's all I have, Your Homor.
THE COURT: Mr. Ariail? |
MR. ARTATL;: Nothing further, Your Honor.
THE COURT: All right. You can step down.
MR. ARIATIi: Your Honor, that is our case.
THE COURT: All right.
MS. RATIGAN: Your Honor, the State would call

Mr. Johnson.

THE CLERK: Place your left hand on the Bible and

raise your right hand, please.

WHEREUPON,

! MICHAEL JOHNSON,
| :
!

after first having been duly sworn, testified as follows:
| .
THE CLERKJ State your full name for the record.

|

THE WITNESS: . Michael Johnson.

| DIRECT EXAMINATION
|

BY MS. RATIGAN:|

0] Mr. Johnsgn, do you recall representing Mr. Smith on

these charges? |
i
1

A I do.

1
Q And were Xou appointed, or were you retained?
A - T was ret%ined.

|

o) Okay. 2And did you file Brady and Rule 5 discovery
| .

motions?
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A Yeé.

Q To the best of your knowledge, did you receive full
discovery from the State?

A Yes.

Q Did Mr. Smith ever make bond, or was -he always at the
detention center? Do you recall?

A He was always.at the detention centexr when I was

representing him.

o} Did you go visit him while he was at the detention
centexr?

A Yes.

0 Did you review the discovery materials with him?

A Yes, ma'am. We kind of got the discovery in, T
guess, segments, or piecemeal. The first couple of times
we went over what we had up to that point.

And then what T did receive here at the courthouse
and what he wés referring to, we reviewed outside of the
holding cell and went over again ste of the elements of
each of the crimes. A lot of them were the same type of
offenses that we had previously been over the elements on,
just different incidents.

Q Did Mr. Smith tell you his version of events for all
these different occurrences?
A Yes.

Q Okay. And was Mr. Smith eligible for life without
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parole --

A Yes.

o] -- being served?

A Yes.

Q Was an LWOP notice ever served?

A

Yeah -- I cannot say for sure. I do not remember for
sure, but I am fairly certain.

o] And did you explain to him that if that notice .was

-.served, that would be an automatic sentence if he was

|
found guilty?

A Yes.

Q Prior to the plea we're talking about, the plea in

question, were |there any other plea offers that were made

in this case tﬁat you recall?
|

“ .
A Prior to the plea that was eventually --

Q Yes, sir.
A Yes. Theﬁe was. He was, actually, appointed

representation with David Cantrell. And, at that time,

. when I got the‘case, I was under the impression that that

|
. plea offer -- élthough it was not given to me of 18 years,

|

I believe, prior to the escape charge that -- he was
i
speaking with the State. They relayed -- or advised me

that he had eiﬁher declined the offer or had taken up a

|
certain amount?of time to where they were going to go
|

forward.
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And then I was brought in, retained. And then, at
thé time, the State decided they were not going to go with
the 18, along with the escape charge being added to it.

0 So by the time you were retained on the case, that
prior offer was already gone?

A Yes.

Q Okay. At that point, did you engage in plea
negotiations with the State?

A Yes.

Q And y'all, ultimately, decided on and negotiated 23;
is that correct?

A Yeé.

Q Did you explain-td'Mr. Smith the nature of a
negotiated plea, what that would mean?

A Yes.

Q Did he, at that point, ask you if you could get back
that 19 years, or did he ask you about that prior offer?
A We tried on several different occasions. 2And,
actually, I sat down for an additional meeting with the
Solicitor handling the case in her office to go over
certain evidence from each of the charges, and still to no
say availf The best that I could negotiate with the State
was the 23.

o] Okay. When did you tell Mr. Smith that was the

negotiated plea? Was it prior to him coming to court, or
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y
was he broughtlto court and you told him, you;re going to
plead to a neg%tiated 237

|
A It was, aétually,.over a two year -- or a two-time
appearance to Jourtr So he came up. - I, actually, met
with him. T had several other clients I was meeting with.
And I met with him. We went over that. And at that time
is what I believe he's referring to is when he signed the
sentencing sheet. And then he was, actually, brought back
up a second time,.
Q Okay. Both of these times, y'all discussed the
23-year negotiated --

A Yes.

Q Okay. Did he ask you to file a notice of appeal?

A I do not ﬁecall, to be honest. I do know that,
typically, witﬁ my clients, I was always very up-front in
that they woul&_have 10 days to file an appeai. I know I
was not retain%d to file an appeal. But as far as our
discussion, I Qannot remember for sure if he asked me to
do that oxr noti
Q If he had asked you to file a notice of appeal, would
you have done'so?
A  Sure. |
MS. RATIGAN: That's all I have, Your Honor.
THE COURT: Mr. Ariail.

MR. ARIATL: Thank you, Your Honor.
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CROSS-EXAMINATION

BY MR. ARIAIL:

Q Mr. Johnson, in regards to the appeal, were there any
grounds that you saw that were -- should be appealed?
A No, sir. |
Q So he -- I want to understand. A negotiated plea for

23. You're saying now that you talked to him on two
different occasions about that 23; is that right?

A It was, at least, two, but, yes.

o) Okay. And during those times, did he ever express to
you, hey, I don't want that, I want the 19, or I'm not
going to plead, or anything like that?

A  He expressed to me that he did want to go back to the
18, plus a fear for the escape. And, on several
occasions, I talked to the Solicitor. And they were not
willing to do that. '

Q Despite that and wanting to go back clearly to an
offer you couldn’'t get, was he willing to go forward? Did
he express any concerns, aqything like that?

A Other than not being happy‘with the figure going up
by four years total, we went over the possible outcomes --
or the possible penalty if he were to go to trial and be
found guilty.

o  Okay.

A And other than being unhappy with the amount of timé,
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|
1
i
|
i
|
|
|
1
|

no.

Q Okay. What about this Grand Jury indictment issue?

Was this ever.faised? Did y'all discuss it beforehand?

A  No. 1
|
Q Have you éver heard of any issue from him in regards

\
to I wasn't in#icted on the day the Grand Jury was here?
|

A No. I dolgot recall any.conversation regardingfthat

|
between he andJI. Granted, most of those charges were, I

believe, indic?ed prior to me being retained when

Mr. Cantrell w%s representing him.

\ , ‘
MR. ARIAIL: I have no further questions, Your Honor.

THE COURT: Anything else?

MS. RATIG%N: No further questions, Your Homor.

And the Séate would rest.

|
\
'THE COURT: The LWOP notice -- two burglary firsts

and he's on LW@P notice for both of those if he got --

THE WITNESS: Yes, Your Honor, with the prior record.
THE COURT: You can step. down.

Allnrighti Anything else?.

MR. ARIAIﬁ:_,No, Your Honor.

|
MS. RATIGAN: No, Your Honor.

THE COURTl I'll study the submissions and the
testimony taken. And I'll let you know.

kkkkkkkkkkk*kk*k**END OF TRANSCRIPT OF RECORD***kkkkkkkkkkk%
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|
STATE OF SOUTH CAROLINA

) IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS
) CANo. 2013CP39-1262 .74 0F COURT
COUNTY OF PICKE ' “10AENR !
[CKENS | g SOUTH CAROLINA
Ricky Lee Smith, )
S.C.D.C. No. 321505, ) MIFEB-2 A1 30
)
Applicant, ) ~
) ORDER OF DISMISSAL
V. ) '
)
State of South Carolina, )
)
Respondent. )
)

This matter comes before the Court by way of an application for post-conviction reltief
(PCR) filed October 8, 2013. The Respondent made its return on March 26, 2014. An
evidentiary hearing into the matter was held on December 15, 2014 at the Pickens County

Courthouse. The Applicant was present and repfesente& by R. Mills Ariail, Jr., Esquire. Karen

C. Ratigan, Esquire of the South Carolina Office of the Attorney General represented the

|

Respondent. |

The Applicant testified on his own ‘bchalf at the PCR hearing. Also léstifying was the

Applicant’s plea counsel, Michael Johnson, Esquire. The Court had before it the transcript of the
x

guilty plea hearing, the Pickens dounty Clerk of Court records, the Applicant’s South Carolina

Department of Corrections records, the PCR application, and the return.

PROCEDURAL HISTORY

The Applicant is confinedl in the South Carolina Department of Corrections pursuant to
i
orders of commitment from the Pickens County Clerk of Court. The Pickens County Grand Jury

indicted the Applicant at the August 2012 term of General Sessions for two counts each of: first-

|
degree burglary (2012-GS-39-1580, -1584), second-degree burglary (2012-GS-39-1581, -1655),

S




grand larceny (2012-GS-39-1582, -1583). The Applicant also waived presentment on the charge
of escape (2013-GS-39-0297). He was represented by Michael Johnson, Esquire.

On April 22, 2013, the Applicant pled guilty pursuant to a negofiated plea.! The
Honorable Edward W. Miller sentenced the Applicant to concurrent terms of 22 years for each
count of first-degree burglary, 15 years for each count of second-degree burglary, and 5 years for
each count of grand larceny ($2000-$10,000). Judge Miller levied a consecutive sentence of 1
year for escape. The Applicant did not appeal.

ALLEGATIONS

In his application, the Applicant alleges he is being held in custody unlawfully for the
following reasons:’

1. Ineffective assistance of counsel: :
a, “Applicant was not given adequate information by trial counsel in
order to make an intelligent decision.™
b. “Trial counse] failed to properly inform Applicant of the
negotiations from the plea.”
C. “Trial counsel's ineffectiveness caused Applicant to plead
involuntarily and unintelligently.”
2. Involuntary guilty plea.

At the PCR hearing, the Applicant proceeded solely upon issues of ineffective assistance
of counsel,
FINDINGS OF FACT AND CONCLUSIONS OF LAW

This Court has had the opportunity to review the record in its entirety and has heard the

! The State pol prossed the following charges the next day: firsl-degree burglary (2012-GS-39-1575, -
1577, -1579, -1587), petit larceny (2012-GS-39-1576, -1586, -1588), grand larceny (2012-GS-39-1578),
9ossession of marijuana (2012-GS5-39-1585). (Plea transcript, p.9).

* This Court will not consider the pro se amendments filed by PCR counscl on November 26, 2014, as
there is a prohibition against hybrid represcntation. Sce Rule 11(a), SCRCP; Jones v. Stale, 348 S.C. 13,
14, 558 S.E.2d 517, 517 (2002) (counsel cannot serve as a mere conduit for pro se documents in an effort
to avoid the prohibition against hybrid representation and the displeasure of his clicnt).

bt
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testimony and arguments presen‘ted at the PCR hearing. This Court has further had the
1
opportunity to observe each witness who testified at the hearing, and to closely pass upon their
1
. . . oy : .
credibility. This Court has we:gh?d the testimony accordingly.

\
Set forth below are the rc}evant findings of fact and conclusions of law as required by

S.C. Code Ann, § 17-27-80 (2003)

1 ,
Ineffective Assistance of Counsel
|

The Applicant alleges he received ineffective assistance of counsel. In a PCR action,
“[t]he burden of proof is on the applicant to prove his allegations by a preponderance of the
evidence.” Frasier v. State, 351 S.C. 385, 389, 570 S.E.2d 172, 174 (2002).

For an applicant to be granted PCR as a result of ineffective assistance of counsel, he

must show both: (1) that his cc‘)unsel failed to render reasonably effective assistance under

* 4
prevailing professional norms, and (2) that he was prejudiced by his counscl’s incffective

performance. See Strickland v. Washington, 466 U.S. 668, 104 5. Ct. 2052 (1984); Porter v.

|

State, 368 S.C. 378, 383, 629 S.E.2d 353, 356 (2006). When there has been a guilty plea, the

applicant must prove that counsel’s representation was below the standard of reasonableness and
i

- that, but for counsel’s unprofcssio:nal errors, there is a reasonable probability that he would not
|

| .

have pled guilty and would have insisted on going to trial. Hill v. Lockhart, 474 U.S. 52, 58-59,

!
|

106 S. Ct. 366, 370 (1985); Rosco%: v. State, 345 S.C. 16, 20, 546 S.E.2d 417, 419 (2001).
| .

. { - .
The Applicant stated that, while he told plea counsel his version of the facts, they only
reviewed discovery materials for five minutes. The Applicant stated plea counsel 1old him there

were no defenses in this case and|that he would receive consccutive life sentences if he did not

plead guﬂty. The Applicant stated he signed ilp to plead guilty to a 19-year senience, but that
plea counsel said the assistant solicitor changed her mind. The Applicanf admitted plca‘ counsel

| 3 f(‘)jﬂ




| explained to him before the plea hearing that he was pleading guilty to a negotiated sentence of
23 years and that the State was disﬁiwing several charges. The Applicant stated he asked plea
counsel to file an appeal, but that one was not filed. The Applicant stated he wanted to appeal
his sentence because he should have received 19 years.
Plea counsel testified he was retained in this case. Plea counsel testified he filed
discovery motions and received the discovery material over time. Plea counsel testified he

reviewed the discovery materials with the Applicant, as well as the elements of the charges and

the sentencing ranges. ‘Plea counsel testified the Applicant also rclayed his version of events.-

Plea counsel testified there was a prior plea offer while the Applicant was represented by his first
attorney, and that it was for i8 years (before the escape charge). Plea counsei testified the offer
was no longer available when he was retained and that he was unsuccessful in having this offer
reinstated. Plea counsel testified he explained the nature of a megotiated sentence to the
Applicant on two occasions. Plea counsel testified he did not recall the Applicant askirig to file
an appeal, but that he would have done so if requested. Plea counsel testified there were no
appealable issues from the guilty plea hearing,

This Court finds the Applicant failed to meet his burden of proving plea counsel did not
adequately meet with him and discuss the case. Plea counsel testified they discussed the
discovery materials and charges in this case. Plea counsel admitted at the plea hearing that they
had reviewed the evidence. (Plea transcript, p.7). There was a thorough plea colloquy during
which the Applicant admitted to the plca judge that he was guilty. (Pleca transcript, p.7). The
Applicant also told the plea judge that he understood the trial rights he was waiving in pleading
guilly, was satisfied with counsel, and was pleading guilty freely and voluntarily. (Plea

transcript, pp.6-7). The Applicant did not register any complaints he had with plea counsel when

4y‘#ﬁ

55




56

he pled guilty to this negotiated sej,ntenc_c. This Court also notes the Applicant failed to articulate

|

what more he wanted plea counsel to do in order to preparc this case. See, e.g., Skeen v. State,

| v
325 S.C. 210, 481 S.E.2d 129 (1%97) (holding applicant not entitled to relief where no evidence

presented at PCR hearing to show% how additional preparation would have had any possible effect
on the result at trial). ‘

This Court finds the Appﬁcanl failed to meet his burden of proving plea counsel should
have filed an appeal. Plea coustel has a constitutionally imposcd duty\llo consult with the

defendant about an appeal only when there is reason to think either: (1) that a rational defendant
would want to appeal or (2) that lhis defendant reasonably demonstrated to counsel that he was
interested in appealing. Roe v. Fl‘ores-Ortega, 528 U.S. 470, 480, 120 S. Ct. 1029, 1036 (2000).
In order to make,this d}etenninal;ﬂ n, “courts must take into account all the information counsel
knew or should have known.” Id. (citing Strickland, 466 U.S. at 690, 104 S. Ct. at 2066).
Although not determinative, a highly relevant factor will be whether the conviction follows a
trial or a guilty plea, both because a guilty plea reduces the scope of potentially appealable issues
and because a plea may indicate ithe defendant seeks an end to judicial proceedings. Id. Plea

counsel testified he did not recall the Applicant asking him to file an appeal and that he would

have done so if requested. This Court finds plea counsel’s testimony is crediblc. Based on the

thorough and complete guilty plea colloguy, it is unlikely a rational defendant would have

wanted to appeal. See id. 1
\

Accordingly, this Court f:inds,-the Applicant has failed to prove the first prong of the

Strickland test — that plea counsel failed to render reasonably effective assistance under
| :

prevailing professional norms. lem Applicant failed to prescnt specific and compelling evidence
| ‘

that plea counsel committed either errors or omissions in his representation of the Applicant.

R




- This Court also finds the Applicant has failed to prove the second prong of Strickland — that he
was prejudiced by plea counsel’s performance.
This Court concludes the Applicant has not met his burden of proving counsel failed to

render reasonably effective assistance. See Frasier v. State, 351 S.C. at 389, 570 S.E.2d at 174.

All Other Allegations

As 1o any .and all allegations that were raised in the application or at the hearing in Fhis
matter and not specifically addressed in this Order, this Court finds the Applicant failed to
present any testimony, argument, or evidence at the hcaring regarding such allegations.
Accordingly, this Court finds the Applicant has abandoned any such allegations.

CONCLUSION

Based on all the foregoing, this Court finds and concludes the Applicant has not |

cstablished any constitutional violations or deprivations before or during his guilty plea and
sentencing proceedings. Counsel was not deficient in any manner and the Applicant was not
prejudiced by counsel’s representation. Therefore, this PCR application must be denied and
dismissed with prejudice. |

This Court advises the Applicant that he must file a notice of intent to appeal within thirty
(30) days from the receipt of this Order if he wants to secure appropriate appellate review. His
attention is also directed to Rules 203, 206, and 243 of the South Carolina Appellate Court Rules
for the appropriate procedures to follow after notice of intent to appeal has been timely filed.

IT IS THEREFORE ORDERED:

1. That the application for post-conviction relief be denied and
dismissed with prejudice; and

2. That the Applicant be remanded to the custody of the Respondent.

6 S"Cy}'
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AND IT IS SO ORDERED this 2 day of ,2015.

Eugkne C. (friffith, Jr.
Presiding Judge
Thirteenth Judicial Circuit

M, South Carolina.
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- 4 WITNESSES

_Bay Dean Anthany

Pickens County Sheriff's Office

6/8/2012

ARREST WARRANT NUMBER
1677900

ACTION OF GRAND JURY

G212 .
For /

[

VERDICT

Foreperson of Petit Jury
Date:

DOCKET NO. 2012-GS-39-1580
BMB

The State of South Carolina
County of Pickens

COURT OF GENERAL SESSIONS

AUG 21 2012 TERM 2012

THE STATE

VS.

RICKY LEE SMITH

Indictment for
0079

BURGLARY FIRST DEGREE

VIOLATION § 16-11-0311

59
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! A

STATE OF SOUTH CAROLINA \) INDICTMENT FOR
) BURGLARY FIRST DEGREE

COUNTY OF PICKENS )}
!
\

At a Court of General Sessions, convened on the Grand Jurors of Pickens

| NG 2 1 2012

County present upon their oath: *

That RICKY LEE SMITH did in Pickens County, between the dates of April 29, 2012 and May 6, 2012, willfully
and unlawfully enter the dwelling of ‘JOSHUA CLARK located at . Drive, Sunset, South
Carolina, without consent and with the intent to commit a crime therein and the Defendant has two or more
convictions for burglary or housebre‘aking or a combination of both and the Defendant armed himself with
weapons. This is in violation of §16-11-311 of the South Carolina Code of Laws (1976) as amended.

i

Against the peace and diy ity of the State, and contrary to the statute in such cago-made and provided,

v

. “SOMCITOR |
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WITNESSES

éary Dean Anthony

Pickens County Sheriff's Office

6/8/2012

ARREST WARRANT NUMBER
1677903

ACTION OF GRAND JURY

"RUE B

AUG ¢ J{)“I;

VERDICT

Foreperson of Petit Jury
Date:

DOCKET NO. 2012-GS-39-1581
BMB

. The State of South Carolina
County of Pickens

COURT OF GENERAL SESSIONS
AUG 2 1 2012 TERM 2012

THE STATE

VS.

RICKY LEE SMITH

Indictment for
0086

BURGLARY SECOND DEGREE VIOLENT

VIOLATION § 16-11-0312(B)

61
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STATE OF SOUTH CAROLINA

|
|
) INDICTMENT FOR
) BURGLARY SECOND DEGREE VIOLENT
COUNTY OF PICKENS )
|
Ata Court of General Sessions, cj:onvcned on Mjﬁ 7 19M2 the Grand Jurors of Pickens
County present upon their oath: ‘

ey mmeg
That RICKY LEE SMITH did in Pickens County, between the dates of April 29, 2012 and May 6, 2012, willfully
and unlawfully enter an outbuilding l?elonging to JOSHUA CLARK located at . Drive,
Sunset, South Carolina, without conser‘:u and with the intent to commit a crime therein and the Defendant has two

or more convictions, This is in violation of §16-11-312 of the South Carolina Code of Laws (1976) as amended.

Against the peace and dign‘ity of the State, and contrary to the statute in such ca de and provided.

FCITOR  \
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.-: WITNESSES
Gary Dean Anthony

Pickens County Sheriff's Office

6/8/2012

ARREST WARRANT NUMBER
1677908

ACTION OF GRAND JURY

Ve
AG 21 2012

Forepersqp/6f Grand ; % v
/

VERDICT

Foreperson of Petit Jury
Date:

DOCKET NO.  2012-GS-39- 1582
The State of South Carolina

County of Pickens

COURT OF GENERAL SESSIONS

| Aug 21 2012 TERM 2012

THE STATE

VS,

RICKY LEE SMITH

Indictment for
3420

GRAND LARCENY

VIOLATION § 16-13-0030(B)
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I n. |

STATE OF SOUTH CAROLINA ) INDICTMENT FOR

) GRAND LARCENY
COUNTY OF PICKENS )

At a Court of General Sessions, %:onvcned on AU B 2 I 2012 the Grand Jurors of Pickens

County present upon their oath:

That RICKY LEE SMITH did in Pickens County between the dates of April 29, 2012 and May 6, 2012,
feloniously take and carry away thé personal property of JOSHUA CLARK to wit: personal items to
include firearms, TVs, various gro;cery, items and/or an ATV, with a total value of more than Two
Thousand Dollars with the intent to deprive the owner permanently of such property. This is in violation

of §16-13-0030 of the South Carolina Code of Laws (1976) as amended.

Against the peace and dignﬁty of the State, and contrary to the statute in such ¢ase made and provided.

1

SOLICITOR
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WITNESSES

.
~Benjamin Dow

Pickens County Sheriff's Office

5/31/2012

ARREST WARRANT NUMBER
M386893

ACTION OF GRAND JURY
m. YE B —
n&“"’wi"

MG 21201

Foreperson of Pelit Jury
Date:

DOCKET NO.  2012-68-38- |SR
The State of South Carolina
County of Pickens

COURT OF GENERAL SESSIONS
AUG 2 12012 TERM2012

THE STATE

VS.

RICKY LEE SMITH

Indictment for
3420

GRAND LARGENY

VIOLATION § 16-13-0030(B)}
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STATE OF SOUTH CAROLINA ) INDICTMENT FOR

) GRAND LARCENY
COUNTY OF PICKENS D

At a Court of General Sessions, convenedon . AU s 2 1 2[] 12 the Grand Jurors of Pickens

County present upon their oath:

That RICKY LEE SMITH did in Pickens County between the dates of May 21, 2012 and May 23, 2012,

feloniously take and carry away Ihe} personal property of BERNT G. IVERSON (o wit: personal items to

include a TV, laptop computer andl‘or boat keys, with a total value of more than Two Thousand Dollars

with the intent to deprive the owner]pennanently of such property. This is in violation of §16-13-0030 of

\
the South Carolina Code of Laws (1976) as amended.

|
1

Against the peace and dign‘ity of the Stalc, and contrary to the statute in such case made and provided.

SOLICITOR
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. WITNESSES

Bernjamin Dow

Pickens E:ounly Sheriff's Office

5/31/2012

ARREST WARRANT NUMBER
M386890

ACTION OF GRAND JURY

TBUE 8L

Mot o, L

Forepergpn bf Grand 49 v

- VERDICT

Foreperson of Petit Jury
Date:

DOCKET NO. 2012-GS-39-
CKET N 30- 5B

The State of South Carolina
County of Pickens

COURT OF GENERAL SESSIONS
AUG 212012  TERM2012

1

THE STATE

vS.

RICKY LEE SMITH

Indictment for
0079

BURGLARY FIRST DEGREE

VIOLATION § 16-11-0311
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At a Court of General Sessions, convened on AUG 21 2012 the Grand Jurors of Pickens

STATE OF SOUTH CAROLINA ) INDICTMENT FOR

) BURGLARY FIRST DEGREE
COUNTY OF PICKENS )‘

|

¢

|

|

County present upon their oath;

That RICKY LEE SMITH did in Pickex}ms County, between the dates of May 21, 2012 and May 23, 2012, willfully

and unlawfully enter the dwelling of pERN’I‘ G. IVERSON located at Road, Pickens,
South Carolina, withous consent and wi:th the intent to commit a crime therein and the Defendant has two or more
\

prior convictions of burglary or housebreaking or a combination of both. This is in violation of §16-11-311 of the

South Carolina Code of Laws (1976) as‘ amended.
|

Against the peace and dignity of the State, and contrary to the statulc in such case made and provided.

SOélCITOR '




WITNESSES

Gary Dean Anthony

Pickens Counly Sheriff's Office

6/8/2012

\\

ARREST WARRANT NUMBER
M521897

S m—

ACTION OF GRAND JURY

Gl
AJG 21 2012

Forepersdy of Grand Ju Y/
i =7

e o

VERDICT

Foreperson of Petit Jury
Date:

DOCKET NO. 2012-GS-39-

The State of South Carolina
County of Pickens

COURT OF GENERAL SESSIONS

AUG 2 12012 - TERM2012

1

THE STATE

vs.

RICKY LEE SMITH

11

Indictment for
0086

BURGLARY SECOND DEGREE VIOLENT

VIOLATION § 16-11-0312(B)

S ———————— i —— At SR Sl
e
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STATE OF SOUTH CAROLINA INDICTMENT FOR

BURGLARY SECOND DEGREE VIOLENT
COUNTY OF PICKENS

-

At a Court of General Sessions, convened on AUG 21 2012  the Grand Jurors of Pickens

County present upon their oath:

That RICKY LEE SMITH did in Pickens County, between the dates of May 27, 2012 and May 29, 2012, willfully

and unlawfully enter outbuilding belopging to MARVIN HOLLIDAY located at Highway, Noris,

\
South Carolina, without consent and with the intent to commit a crime therein. This is in violation of §16-11-312
|

of the South Carolina Code of Laws (l§}76) as amended,

|
|
|
|
.
|

‘ -
Against the peace and dignity of the State, and contrary to the statute in such case made and provrgled.

QMO DA

SOLICITOR




